
kay'kd 

Decision No. 89857 ~ -.J4~. 16 1979 

:SEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTII..I'IIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAI.IFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application 
of SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECI'RIC 
COMPANY for Authority to Illc:.rea.se 
its Rates and Charges for Electric~ 
Gas and St~Service. 

And Related Matters. 

Iq)plice.tiO'!l No. 58067 
(Filed May lS, 1978) 

Application No. :.55627 
(Filed April 16,.: 1975) 

~lica.tion No. ':55628 
(Filed April 16,1 1975) 

~plieation No.5S629 
(Filed April 16,: 1975) 

(See Decision.~~o.· 89449 for:ap~ances.) 

INTERIM ORDER ON MOnON 
FOR P A..'ttIAl. GENERAL RATE INCREASE 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) filed a motion on 
October 31, 1978 requesting partial general rate relief in the amount 
of $59.9 million for the combined electric, gas, and steam departments 
effective Jamlary 1, 1979 based upon 1979 test year results of 
operations. SDG&E alleges that the granting of such relief in a timely 

ma:mer will provide SDG&E with the am.ount 1lecessary to exl4ble it to 
maintain a minimum degree of fiXl8TJcia1 integrity in 1979. SDC&E further 
alleges that it is clear from the record in this proceeding that it will 

not achieve its last authorized -rates of return of 9.67 percent for eleet.ri.e. 
a:nd gas operatious (Decision No. 88697) and 9'.50 percent for ::."team 
operations (Decision No. 87639) in 1979 without substantial rate~-relief 
commencing January 1, 1979. 

SDG&E's application was tendered under the Commissionfs e Regulatory Lag Plan adopted by Resolutio!l No. A-4693 dated July 6, 

-1-



A.S8067 et 4l. lan/led 

1977.. SDG&E filed its Notice of Intent (NOI 3) on Jarxnary 23p 1978 which 
was supplemented by a filing on February 14p 1978 c~tain1ng some 
revisions to the materials tendered in the initial filing. NOI 3 was 
accepted on Marc:.h 8, 1978 with the application being subsequently filed 
on May 15, 197$. 

Pursuant to the Regulatory lag Plan a prehea.ring conference 
was held in San Diego on May 26, 1978, with hearings for public witness 
,testimony being held on June 13 and 14, 1978 in San Diego before 
Admjnistrative law Judge Tomita. SDG&E's presentation began on 
August 1, 1978 with 45 days of hearings on theevide:l~.iary phase o! 'this 
proceeding. !he matter was submitted on November 2l, 1978 subject to 
the filing of late-filed exhibit~ and the filing of concurrent opening 
briefs on December 26, 1978 and concurrent closing briefs on J.a:z:raa::y 11, 
1979. ' 

Complete showings on all issues were presented by S:oc&E and 
a the Commission staff. In addition, rate design testimony alld exhibits 
., were ,~bmitted by Califo:nia. Reta11e%'s Assoc.iation (eRA.) and the 

e 

Federal Executive Agencies (Federal Agencies) and rate of retunl 
testimony and exhibits by the California Association of Utility Share­
holders (CAUS). 'these parties, as well as the city of San Diego (City), 
San Diego· Energy Coalition, and California Farm :Bureau participated 
througn extensive cross-ex8mlnaeion of the various witnesses. 

Position of the Parties 
On Motion for Partial General F~te Relief 

General 

Arguments on SDG&E's motion for partial general rate relief 
were heard on November 21, 1978-. Statements of position were presented 
by SDG&E, the Commission staff, City, Federal Agencies, and CRA. 
SDG&E's Position 

~ filing its motion for partial general rate relief, SDG&E 
relies on the following language contained on page 41 of Decision 
No. 88697 dated April 11, 1978 relatfng to the reopened proceedings in 
Applications Nos. 55627, 55628 7 and 55629: 

"In the event that the final rate adjustments 
resulting from. the proceeding in NOI 3 are not 

-2 ... 

,-



~5S067 et ale k=!kd!dz/kd ** 

effective on or before Jam18ry Ip 1979 p partial 
relief will be considered in that proceeding." 

SDG&E alleges that in determiDing the appropriate level of rate relief 
for 1978, the Commission specifi~~ly contemplated that additional rate 
relief would be forthcoming on or before Janua:y l, 1979 in NOI 3 
(Application No. 58067). 

SDG&E contends that under. the Regulatory lag Plan, a fit::al 
decision is not contemplated until May 1979; therefore, it was necessaxy 
for SDG&E to file its motion for partial general rate relief since it 
was evident from "the record tn this proceeding that SDG&E would not be 
able to earn the last authorized rates of return for its several 
departments in 1979 without substantial rate relief begi~ing January 1, / 
1979. (!he staff estimates a 7.57 percent return for the combined ~ 

departments and the company a 3.05 percent return for test yeu 1979' at 
present rates.) 

Of the $95.5 million total tnerease tn rates requested in e this application; SDC&E. 1."1 i'Cs l'I'lO'tion, seeks pa.-tial general :-a.'te. relief· 
of $59.9 million based on the follOWing: 

Revenue increase 'based on staff 
recommended 10.14 percent rate 
of return aDd PUC staff basis of 
revenues, expenses, and rate 
base revised for knO'Ntl charges 
In addition to the $40.7* million, 
S:oc&E requests that the revetrue 
effects of the following 
additional items be,recognized 
and authorized in the decision for 
partial general rate relief: 

a. Inclusion of Sundesert 
site related costs and 
the unamortized balance 
of non-site related 
costs in rate base 

b. Fuel expenses for sales 
to the Department of 
~ater Resources (DWR) 
in excess of purChases 

-3-

Million 
Dollars 

$40.7* 

$10.5 

$.4.4 



A.58067 et .'11.. 1r.:m./kIJ./ a:!../kd. ** 

c. Reversal of s~ff wage and 
productivity adjustments 

Additional Revenues 
Requested 

'total Pnrti.:ll General Rate Relief 

$ 4.3 

$19.2 
$59.9 

*'!he $40 .. 7 million figure in the motion was revised 
downward to $3~69 million by SDG&E based o~ ~urther 
adjustmeut to rate base disallowing Sundesert site 
costs included in plant held for future use. 

- - .~ -, .. ",'--. - . 

staff 

··t .• 

SDG&E,. in requesting $59.9 million in partial general rate 
relief, states tn its motion that both staff and company cost of eapital 
wituesses have supported the concept of beginning rate relief as soon 
as possible and iu sufficient amounts. SDG&E further alleges that 
failure to grant sufficient partial rate relief would :::esult in 

fluctuations in its earn~gs and would adversely affect its ability to 
finance in 1979 and 1980 both as to cost and ability to issue securities. 

SDG&E argues that the Commission must not be deceived by the 
good earnings experienced by the company through September 1978 as these 
results were due to $21 million of C-S4 profits (Sales to Electric 
Department) representing nearly 50 percent of total earnings,. beiDg 
flowed through to earnings which no longer will be available effective 
October 15, 1978 .. ..rith the implementation of a Supply Adjus1:ment 
Mechanism (SA..'!) balancing acc.Otmt as of that date. 

SDG&E argues that it is' proper in this proceeding to grant 
partial rate relief using the lO.l4 percent rate of return recommended 
by the staff in this proceeding, as no other party b..ad put in affimative 
ev1dence'-support'irig' ·'~"li"·lower-rate· "of ' re'turnra.tliert:Ean-Us~ ''the' 

last authorized rate of return or return on co~on equity used' in other 
situations where the statt·s rate or return recommendation was not the 
lowest. Using the 10.14 percent rate of return together with the stat! 
estimated reven~es, expenses, and rate base ~igures tor test year 1979, 
~Dc&E areu~~ ~ rpvenue L"lc~ease. of $36.9 ~illion ·~ulci be required. ~ 

SDC&E further argues that its rate of ret'U:"n ·Nitness has 
testif~ed that a $34-37 million increase ~or 1979 would not be sufficient 
to enable it to :teet it.s coverage' requirements for its se,cone!. issue 
of debt offering late in 1979 and make a common stock is~e 

-4-

"-_._--" -------.... .....-....--------. -_,, __ , .. "'_-0., ...• __ ................. r._ ....... .-_, __ ._. , .. . 



A.58067 et 41. km/kd. 

scheduled for m1d-1979 difficult. It would, however, be able to sell 
the first bond issue scheduled in 1979 because the company could reach 
bacK and use historical· earnings to support such issue. 

Considering the inadeqaac:.y of rate relief under tile m;njmum 
standards using last authorized return on equity or by adoption of staff 
recommended rate of return in this. proeeeding~ SDG&E requests additional 
revenues in t1le amount of $19 .. 2 million.. 'SDC&E ar,gp.es that the $4.4-

million requested to offset DWR sales ~ excess of purchases is jUstified 
by the Commissiou!s allowance for similar expenses to Pacific Gas and. 

Electric Company in Decision No. 89316 dated September 6, 1978. On 
disallowanee·,:.of staff wage and productivity adjustments amounting to some 
$4.3 million, SDG&E takes the position that the Commission has often 
allowed recovery of the full annual effects of a wage increase in the 
test year and that~the productivity adjustment proposed by the staff 

results in a double penalty to the company. 
SDG&E argued strongly for il'lclusiollC·of the Sunciesert site 

~ related costs and the unamortized balaDGe of the non-site related costs 

in rate base. SDG&E argues that this issue, as well as the previous 
two issues, was thoroughly developed in this proceeding with all parties 
having an adequate opportunity to cross-examine witnesses and to offer 
affirmative evidence and that the Commission could address these issues 
in the decision for partial general rate relief. . 

SDG&E,in its motion for expeditious determination of the proper 
ratemaking treatment to be accorded the Sundesert expenditures filed 
on October 10, 1978, has alleged that until the ratemaking treatment 
for these expenditures are resolved it will not be able to ~btain a 
qualified opinion from its independent auditors because of the significant 
tnmlber of dollars which are being deferred on its books. SDG&E argaes 

that inclusion of the revenue effects of the Sunciesert expenditures in 
this proeeeding, together with the other previously mentioned items, 

will enable SDG&E to obtain sufficient revenues beginning Ja:r:mary l, 
1979 to meet the minimum ftnancial criterion for 1979. 

SDG&E states that. it' has fully demonstrated that its actio~s 
in regard to the Sundesert Nuc:.l'ear Project were prudent and certainly 
not contested by sta£f wienesses as being imprudent. 

-5-



A.58067 et 41. 1=/kd. 

Position of the Commission Staff 

!he Commission staff takes a dual position on SDG&E's motion 
for partial general rate relief. The Legal Division opposes the motion~ 

whereas the Operat.ions and F1M nce Divisions indicate that they have no 
objection to granting a partial general rate relief under certain 
conditions. 

Legal Division opposes the granting of the motion on the 

groun.d that: (a) ;Jnder the Regulatory lag Plan such motion is 
premature; (b) t.h.ere is no necessity for such relief at this time; and 
(c) SDG&E is reques1:ing rate treatment of four items m its motio: 
wbiCh are contested issues. 

!he Operations Division and the Fi~ce Division do not oppose 
SDG&E's request for partial rate relief based on Conclusion No. 2 tn 
Decision No. 88697~' The two divisions reeommend that if the Commission 
authorizes a partial rate inerease,it should be based on an updated 
9.95 percent rate of return which produees the 13 percent retunl on e Commotio' equity authorized in Decision No. 88697 and by use of staff's 
test year 1979 estimates of revenues, expenses, and rate base. 
City of San Diego's Position 

City opposes the motion for partial general rate relief based 
on SDG&E' s current level of earnings whic:b. exceed the return authorized 
in Decision No. 88697. City further argues that although the profits 
of the G-54 sales will no longer be flO"'.t1ed through to earnings after 
October l5, 1978, conversely, the full effects of the $15.2 million 
increase granted in April 1978 will not be fully :eflected in l2 months' 
ended earning figures until Marc:.h 1979. City also argues similar to 
the Commission's Legal Division that partial general rate relief 'Ullder 
the Regulatory lag Plan. should 'be considered only if the decision draft 

appears not to be available prior to· lO months fr~ the date of filing 
of the applieatio~ 

City further argues that SDG&E has a. histo:ty of ~g before 
the Commission under the guise of financial emergency and obtajning 
rate relief. City requests that if any rate increase is forthcoming 

_that no increase be made in G-54 ga.s ra.tes. 

-6-



• 
A.sec67 et ala km/kd 

Position of Federal Agencies 
Federal Agencies oppose the motion on the ground that SDG&E 

has not shown financial emergency and that the final decision in this 
application will ~eet the t~ l~its set !orth in the Regulatory 
Lag Plan. It also argues that SDG&E seeks inclusion of contested issues 
in its motion for partial general race relief, which is a deviation from 
past Commission policies for interim rate relief. Fe-deral Agencies 
recommend, that the motion be denied; however, if the request for interi= 

partial rate relief is to be considered, it recommends that such 
increase be limited to an amount which would enable SDG&E to ,only earn 
its last authorized rate of return. 

On the issue of rate design, Federal Agencies reeommend that 
such increase be made on a uniform percentage basis in order not to 
distort the existtng differential in rates between classes established 
in the last general rate ease. 

Position of CRA e eRA argues against granting of partial general rate relief 
in this proceeding because: 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f .. 

It is not in accord with the Regulatory Lag 
Plan; 
It does not meet the exceptions by whic:.h 
partial rate relief was granted in other 
proceedings; 
The magnitude of the increase requested is 
unprecedented; 
Decision No. 88697 hardly provides any support 
for granting interim partial relief at this 
time; 
!he argmnent that SDG&E will not earn its 
authorized rate of return daring test year 
1979 is not a valid reason; and 
The tmiform cents per energy unit increase 
proposed by SDG&E would prejudice the interest 
of those parties such as CRA whose primary 
fnterest is fn rate design. 

Discussion 
'!he Regulatory Lag Plan schedule specifies that at Day 225 e "The Executive Director, after consultation with the appropriate division 

-7-



A.58067 et al. l<m/ai" 
12 

1/4/79 

directors, shall give a status report of the proceeding to the assigned 
commissioner together with a joint opinion as eo when a drAft decision 
is expec~ed. If the draft decision appears not to be available prior 
to ten months from the date of filing the application, the Executive 
Director end the appropriate division directors shall recommend to the 
assigned commissioner whether to consider granting a partial general 
rate increase or decrease." The hearings on this application were 
completed on schedule with concurrent opening briefs end closing briefs 
to be filed on Dec~mber 26, 1978 and January 11, 1979, respectively. 
It is further anticipated that the draft of the final decision based on 
test year 1979 will be ready on February 26, '1979 (Day 28'S) in accordance 
with the Regulatory Lag Plan. 

While parties opposing SDG&E's request for partial relief are 
correct in stating that the Regulatory Lag Plan schedules are being me~ 
in this proceeding, it is, however, also true ehat the Commission in 
Decision No. 88697 did indicate that it would ~ntereain a motion by 

eSDG&E for partial rat.e relief should a Decision on NOI 3, subsequently 
received as Application No. 58067, should not be for~hcoming by 
December 31, 1978. In including such language in the decision, the 
Commission was aware of SDG&Ers continuing need to resort to substantial 
equity and debt financing in 1979 and 1980, and also aware of the 
problems the company has been and is encountering in meeting its coverage 
requirements even after resorting to such non-conventional financing as 
sale leaseback transactions to defer the issuance of securities. 

We are also aware that SDG&E's earnings for 1977 and the 
12 months ended September 1978 ~ve been above the last authorized rates 
of return. This, however, has been due to large profits from G-S4 
sales which no longer will flow through to earnings on and after 
October 15, 1978 with the implementation of the SAM balancing account. 

Although various parties have argued that no increase should 
be granted because SDG&E has not made a showing of financial emergency, 
it shou1 d be noted that in gra..~ting partial general rate relief 

financial emergency is not s. prerequisite tor grsn~ing, such relief. '~', In e general, w,e grant part.ial gl!n~ral ;-ate increases on those' revenu~ __ . ''':''L 
:... . 

-8-



A.S8067 et al. }(C/dz /kd •• 

• ~ ... __ _ ..... ' ._ ... __ . __ ••. ,,_ ..... " .•• ' .... _ ... T'" _ ...... _ ••• ~~,._ .... __ ..... _____ ... '-._ ._'" .......... __ ..... ,_. __ 

reqUir;~~nt items in which. subst.an~ially_ .. all. ,major parties have 'been 
-in 'agreement-an'd~·· therefore; do not aodress··contested-!ssues·-ilW't-
... loo._' '~_.'~"I"'- ~<O!'--'l-~-~~t--~.",'-'::A.;.:.,:~:,:::,;, .... ;:":'-·f~--i-'i~a-i~-::!:i~~i""..rn • .,;;;;, •• \w.I"iIo ............. ~,.., .... _ .... -t_ .. """'_ I~-.... ~ __ .. _ ... _~~ .... '-AV .. Iw_. c;;;.-.... ... -

Since 1e is apparent that a final deeision ca:cnot be anticipated 
to be fo:thcoming until some time after February 1979 and before 
May 15. 1979 (in accordance with Regulatory Lag Plan sc:hedule) .a:ld also 
considering that test year 1979 will be partially gone before a final 
decision will be forthcoming, granting of partial general rate relief is 
reasonable. We will authorize the graneing of partial general raee J 
relief in the amount of $3:3.7 million for the combined. departments. 
This increase will enable SDG&E to earn a 9.95 percent rate of return 
on rate base and a 13· percent return on common equity, the last authorized 
return on common equity. Ye will, at this time, also reject SDG&E's 
request for additional revenues relating to DWR sales, Sundesert 
expenditures, wage and productivity adjustments, and the higher retu:n 
on common equity as such m.a.teers are substantial issues in this proceeding e and on which the Commission should have the benefit of eb.e views 
expressed by the various parties tn their opening and closing briefs. 

In rejecting SDG&E's request for consideration of these other 
items, we are not UDXIlindful of SDG&E's problems relating to financing 
and the value of obtaining unqualified opinions from its independent 
auditors; however, we are of the opinion that important issues like the 
SUl'ldesert. issue which are precedent setting must be thoroughly considered 
before the Commission arrives at its decision. 

Rate Design Considerations 
We are aware of eRA t s concern that granting of partial general 

rate increase may prejudice any restructurfng of rates. We have also 
considered the Federal Agencies' request that the increase be spread 
on a uniform percentage basis to all classes in order not to distort the 
existing differential in rates until full consideration can be given 
in the final decision as to the appropriate rate structure to· be 
adopted based on the record in this proceeding. 

Both SDG&E and th.e staff have recon::encied tL;a~ the' e"le·ctric 



A. ,8067 et ale kd * 

This will require spreading the inorease ~o all sales exclusive 
of lifeline sales a."lo. DWR sales. Public Uti1i~ies Code Section 7'39 
precludes any increase in lifeline rates ~"ltil the average syste~ 
rate increases 25 percent or more over the Ja~uary 1, 1976 level 
and such level has not been exceeded nor will be exceeded by th~ / 
$23.7 milliod! i::lcrease in ':~isdictional' sales ~b.at we will authorize 
in ~his decision as partial rate relief for the electric ce?a~ment. .j 
This ·~11 result in an increase of O.326¢ 'Oer k~'J'h. for all electric . 
sales, exclusive of lifeline ~~d Dw~ sales as set forth in Appendix 'A. 

Both the staff and SDC&E have reco~ended a gas rate 
deSign based on priorities, of use. We will ~p1e~ent t~t design 
L~ this decision as a continuation of our policy as expressed in 

the recent Decision No. 89710 izsued nece~ber 12, 1978, ~~ 
Applica~ion No. 57639 of Southern California Gas Co:pany. FOr 

4It the gas depart:ent we ·~ll authorize a differential ~~crease to 
residential users varying from 2.2 percent to 30.6 percent and to 
no~esidential users in priori~y classes land 2 a 4.2 percent 
increase. Users in priority classes 3, 4, and 5 will receive no 
L"lcrease. The increases are as shown in Appendix A of this decision. 
T~e increases in gas rates will result L"l a revenue increase ot 
$9 .. 8 million .. 

For the steam department we ·~ll establish a comco~ity 
rate or $6.0.1..7 per 1,000 pounds for Schedule 1 and. $6: .. 107 per 1,000 
pounds for Sche~ule 2. Tne rates will result in a revenue increase 
or $189,000. 

Tables illustratL~g the authorized. rate cesi~"l for ~he 
gas and steam depa.-tmen~s are set fortn below. 

...... ... .~ --, -.. 

~ Fuel oil additives of $1,061,400 el;minated from electric 
production expenses since Decision :.0. 896)0 allowed. such. 
costs under ECAC. 

-10-

• • , 
I 



.. .. .. .. 

San Diego Cas & Eleetr1e Co~ 
GaG ~..ment 

AU'l1l:0RIZED RA1'E SPREAD 
'!e5t Year 1979 

: : - ?reseu't 1/: Autbor1z~ 
:. Volume :J:Ol7-18 Ea.te: Revenue: Rate : Revenue: In~au 

.. · · · :. ______ ~Ca~t~e.~~:r~ __ ~:~M~Th~e~n~u~:~~S.t~Th~e~%m __ ~: __ ~MS~ __ :~$~/~~e~%m~: ___ M$~ ___ : ___ ·M$~'_._'.·~._%~_: 

RESIDENTIAL 
CUSt .. Moutb:s 

Sch. as 
Seh. GR, aM 

Subtotal 

l3orrego-Alp1ne 
COmmod1ty 
~C%' IR (tooL.) 

Seh. (;s' 

Schoo GR, GK 
'X'ier II R 
'I'1er m R 
'rier rr R 

Subtotal 

GW-1 
GN-2 
<m-3 
GN-4. 

SUbtotal 

COtmDOd1ty 
GN-1 
CZ-2 
GN-3 
GN-4 

Subtotal 

INTERDEP~ 

GN-5 
Total Sales 

O'I'BER. REVENUE 
Serviee Est. Cll .. 
Mise. 

total Revenue y 

2:;,.45'l 
5,440,057 

10,146 
259,724-
.. 35,413 

45,536 
12 712 

,J.33 

344,591 
192" 
600 
60 

535,&3l 

1,944 

119,646· 

.2~ 

.22 

6.5000 

4&.4 1 .. 4.000 

482 .. 4 

7,6l9.5 

55~8 . 

.. 

482.4 

.. -
.3 

3.2 6.1 

.23&5 iZT,,5O§.o 7,320.1 6.50 

486.0 4.86.0 .2~ b.l 7,320 .. 1 

-2:1 'l'he 4-11-18 rate ~oes not !nelu~e the et:ect ot 'the tex cost adj~t~elalllSe (':CAe). 
~e revenue et:e<:t 1%lelud1llg TCAC resuJ.ts 1n an 1ncreue of $9 .. 8: mUl10l» .... 

Y Tot.al revenue does not 1nelude 11> surcharge to the city O'! San Diego ($653,100) .. 
-ll-



e A. 58067, et al .. 

.. .. 
: .. 'Mer .. 

(Ml.b/lIK> ) 

Schedule 1 

cuatomer Months 

F"'.rst 100 YJ.b/TJJt:>. 
Next 100 Mlb/mo .. 
Next 100 '1Ab/mfJ'. 
Over 300 lIJ.b/"J». 

su'btota:!. 

e Schedule 2 

CUstomer Months . 
First 100 lIJ.b/m. 
Next 100 '!IO.b/aJ .. 
Next 100 MJ.b /mo .. 
Over 300 Mlb/=o. 

SUbtotal 

Total 

Y 

San D1ego Gas &. Eleetr1e Comp8.'cy 
Steam Department 

A'C!l!lIORIZED RAXE SP.R&AD EXCLUDING ECAC 

':est Year 1m 

: : Present : : Ill~ : 
.. • • .. A ..... 'ho- _--:I. . D1 _ . .. y. .. ~... ..-... ~.. .." "P . to 

: Volume ::Rate :Revenue: Rate :Revenuc::Revenue:Increaae: 
. (MiS/y:-) . ($/Mi'S) (M$) . ($lidS). (94) (M$) 

" 
" 

750 $6.n $ 5.~ '$7 .. $9 $ 6.0 

45,88l 1 .. 1096 50.9 1.643 15.4 
24,367 .9754 23 .. 8 1.643 40.0 
11,913 .8413 15·~ 1.643 29.4 
112z6~ .662§ 72.1 1.64~ 1~.6 

207,800 .8402 1.74.6 1.672 347-4-

l2 6 .. 78 .1 7·97 .1. 

1,150 1 .. 1207 l.3 1.659 1. .. 9 
S20 ..9852 .8 1..659 l.4 
650 .. 8497 ..6 1..659 1..l 
~80 .6'72~ .~ l.6~ .6 

3,000 1.0333 3·1. 1 .. 700 5·1 

210,800 lTI.7 352 .. 5 

:Based on ta.r1!:'s e!:eet1ve 3cWJ.r,f 1, 1978, 
which d.Oes %lot 1%lel'Ude the ~eet of the 
tax cost sdjustment clause (~C).. ~e 
revenue e:rteet, 1nelud!:lg the TCAe 8mOtI:C.ts, 
results in an 1llaease O'! $1$9,000. 

$ 0.9 ~1 .. fI1, 

24.5 48.1 
,16.2 68 .. l 
. 14·3 94·1 
116.2 146 .. 1 

l.7'2.8 99·0 

.6 46.2 

.6 15·0 

.. 5 8:3.3 
_~ 100.0 

2.0 64.5 

174.8 98.4 



A. 580E>1, et al.. 

: . . Item 

Schedule 1. 

Schedule 2 

$au '01ego Gas & Eleetr1e ~ 
Steam Departmerrt 

DERIV~ON OF COMMODn'r RA:r!E 

: ~-1"'7g Rate : Authorized. Rate : 
: l3aae : ~ : COmmoci1"ty: :Base : ECAC :CComI:DOd.1 ty : 

$6.041 
6.101 



A. 58067 et ale Alt. CD:ap H-10. 

Income Taxes and Ad Valore~ Taxes 
By Decision No. 89048 dated June 27, 1918, the CO~i3sion 

granted limited rehearing as to the issue o~ proper treatment ot 
income taxes 1n Decision No. 88691 in Applications Nos. 55627, 
55528, ~nd 55029 to be consolidated with the hearingz in Application 
No. 58067. Both the staff and SDG&E offered testimony and exhibits 
as to the appropriate method for calculating invest~ent tax credits 
to be used for ratemaking purposes. SDG&E's tax witness Miller 
testified that flow-through ot Investment Tax Credit CITC) earned 
under the 1971 Revenue Act at ~ rate greater than 50 percent'vio­
lates IRS Code Sect10ns 45f(2) and (8) and Temporary Regulation 
Section 9.1 thereby jeopardizing the additional investment tax 
credits ava1lable under the Tax Reduction Act of 1975. 

The starr witness examined the IRS code provis1onz upon 
which SDG&E relied to support its pOSition and did not agree that 
the language therein clearly and convincingly demonstrated the 
interpretation of law that SDG&E set forth. Accord1ngly,!or the 
purposes of this decision~ ITC will be limited to 50 percent of the 
tax liability plus the rateable flow-th:ough of the excess ITC 
generated by the 1975 Tax Reduction Act. Income tax expense computed 
with this 11~~tat1on will be ~de subject to refund pending final 
resolution of this issue. 

The revenue requirement increase authorized herein reflects 
the recently enacted 46 percent ~ede:::-al incom.e tax rate for corpora­
tions effective January 1, 1979 (RR 13511), and the reduction in , 
ad valorem taxes resulting from the adoption of Article XIII-A of 
the California Constitution. 

-11.;-

. ' . 
. " 

t , 



A.58067 et 31. kd **/bw * 

..... d' s tln lnii'j 

~. '0' n- ... 

1/15/79 

1. SDC&E's general rat.e increase: application .... -as fileci in 
accordance wit.h the provisio:ls of this Co:r::r.ission's Regulat.ory Lag 

Plan for ~jor utility general r~te caccs ouoptcd. by Rezolution 
No. A-4693 dated July 6, 1977. 

2. T'ne final day of t.he hearine ·..:a5 held on ~ovcmoer 21, 1978, 
at which t.i:r.e. argume:'lt.s on SDG&E's ::lot.ion for- partial general rJ.oce 
relief was heard. The mat.ter ·,..ras sub:r.itt.ec. subject to receipt of 
concurrent opening briefs on December 26, 1978. and concurrent reply 
briefs.:on January 11, 1979, all in accorda~ce wit.h the scheduling of 
the Regulatory Lag Plan .. 

3. T.~e Commission in Decision No. 83697, relating to the 
reopened proceedings in A??lications Nos. 55627, 5562S~ and 55629, did 
stat,e that. it would entertain a request for partial relief if a, 

final decision on Application No. 58067 (NOI 3) was· not forthcomL~g 
by December 31, 197e. 

4. :i:t is obvio\:.s from Finding 2 t.hat. altnough Applic:ltion 
No. 58067 is proceeding on sched\:.l~ wi~h the Regula~ory La~ ?lan ~hat vi 

.(" 1 d. . , , • '" .. ' 1" .. '. '1 a .lna eClSlon on tnl.S ::'.3.tter ..... l ...... no ... oe ... or ... ncomlng unt.l some 
time between Y;arch 1979 and !/.ay 14, 1979, which would be. • .... ell b~yonc! 
the beginning of the t.est year. 

5. SDC&E has enjoyed the benefit.s of substantial profits from 
C-54 sales in 1977 and for the nine r;ont.hs ended September .30, 1978 
in the amount. of $17 million and $21 million, respectively, but which 
will not be available to be flowed throueh to earnings in the future 
because of the adoption of the SAY;' bala::cine accoun~ effective 
October 15, 197$. r 

6. SDG&E MS cic:no:".stra:ed :h.::.: .:lot needs ;>artial general r~t.e 
l ' 1'" .. ' ...... ':!':! 7 .( l' ~ '.,' . ,. ti 1 1 h' , re le... In ... ne amount o. ~.;.;. rn .......... on :I. .. : Jurl.Sc.lc ona sa es, ·tII .. len, 

based on stafr revenue, expense, 3~d r~te base figures, will enable' 
SDC&E to earn a 9.95 percent. rate of return on rat.e base tor t.est 
year 1979 wit.h a relat.ed 13 percent re~~rn on co~on equity authorized 
by Decision No~ 88697. This will require a $23,685,000 increase i.."l 

electric rates, a $9,834,000 increase in gas rates, anu a $189,000 
incre~se in steam r3.tes, or an 11.4 percent, 8.2 perce:r:., 3:lC 115 
percent incr~~~~, rA~p~etiv~ly •. 

-15-



~ "~ 

A. 58067 et al.!.U"t .. CD:ap low 'i;...J 
...... --._-,. .•. ---..-...-"-.-

7. In computing income taxes for partial general rate rel~ef 
we will limit ITC to 50 percent of the tax li3,bility plus the 
rateaole flo· .... -through of the cxceZ$ I':C generatee b:r the 1975 Tax 

Red.uction Act. Income taxes so computed should oe sUbJ,ect to 
refund .. 

8. The increasez in rates and charges authorized herein are 
reasonable as an initial phase of this proceeding, and the present 
rates and charges, in50far as they differ from those prezcribec. 
here1:l, are for the in-.:ncd1ate future unjust D..."'ld. unreasonable. 

r.· 

9. It is reasonaole to authorize SDG&Z to increase electric 
ratez on au!' .. ifo:::-m cents per kWh 'oasis fo!' ';Lll sales excluding lii'e­
line a."'l.d. DW? s:lles, gas rates in accordance with Table 1 above, 
D..."'ld steam. rates in accordance with Table 3 above for the purposes o~ 

I ~- • 

this interim partial general i:lcreaze. 
10. All othe~ unans~e~ed mot~on$ and 1zzues will be aadrezsea in 

the final aecis~on including the addit~onal iszucs rela~ing to S~"'l­

ciesert cxpcnd~tures, DvlR sales, and zt~r!' .... ·age and productivity 

adjustments ' .... h1ch SDG&E sought to have resolved. in this dec:tz1on on 
its motion for pa!'t1al rate ~elie:. 

11. Because there is an im."1lcd!atc need. for the rate relict' 
beg1n."'l.ing 1:1 early 1919, the t'ollo· .... :tng order should be 'made effecti ... .-e 
the date hereof. 
Conclusionz 

1. SDG&E's motion for partial general ~atc increase should 
be gran~ed subject to refund in the a"1lO~"'lt of $33.7 million on 
jurisdictional sales based on staff's tezt yea!' 1979 estimates of 
~evenues, expenses, and rate base and ~ cost of capital us~ng the 
last authorized return on CO~"1lon equity of 13 pe:cent a~d an updated 
rate of retur:l of 9.95 percent. 

2. . The increase should be gra."lted Subject to refund to the 
extent that 1ncome tax expenses are computed limiting Investment 
Tax Credit to 50 ~ercent or the tax liability. 

-16-

./ 



A. 58067 et al. Alt. CD:ap 

IT !S ORDERED that: 
1. Afte~ the effective date of this order, San Di~go Cas & 

Electric Company is authorized to file the ~evised rate schedules 
attached to this oreer as A9pend1x A, and concurrently to withdraw 
and cancel its presently ef~ective schedules. Such filine shall 
comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date ot the 
revised schedule shall be four days after the d~te of filing. The 
revised schedule shall n.pply only to se:-vicco :"condered on and after 
the effective date thereof. 

2. The 1ncrease authorized herein shall be zubject to refund 
at 7 percent interest to the-extent that !nco~e tax expenses are 
computed limiting Investment Tax Credit to 50 percent of the tax 
liability. 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. 
d i8Ia F.ra==e Date at ____ -!~~~~~~ _________ , California, this 

Jio\l't.uAII . day of __________ , 1979. 

COm."nlss1onerz 



A. 58067, et n.l.. ~d */,ow <It 

.APPiWIX A 
Pnee 1 of 3 

H-10 

'.../15/79 

Applicat'l.t I Z electric ta.rit'!: excl~1 ve of 11fe!!.ne and Dtw'R !:a.le:: 

:::htJ.ll be revi:;ed to provide tor Lot i:l.c~ee::e of O.326'per k~ !Orill~. / 

electric :Ille:::. 

The ado?~cd 1979 ~est yea~ su~~ry of earni~gs reflects 
csti~ted reductions i~ ad valo~e~ taxes resulting from tne passage 
of Article XII!-A of the California Constitution. Accordingly, 
the currc~t TCAC rate can be climi~a~ed l.loon tohe ei'i'ec't.ive c..ate of 

4 

the applicant's t~~iffs authorized herein. ~~y over- or undercollec­
tion resulting from rate dcc~eases or cs~i~~~ed tax savings adopted 
herein as compared to actual tax savings, when kno~n, will be­

reflected in the balancin,s; account est~blishec. pursuant to OIr 
No. 19, .:lnd corresjX>nding rate cr..anges can be n-.ade as appropriate. 



e A. 58067, et aJ.. 

~rt..A 
P:lge 2 ot 3 

Ga=~ent 

.A;pplieaut' s tar1..-"ts ~ mtes e:o.d. cl:la.rge3 are c:hel:ged to the level. ~ 
extent set torth :in th1s &pp~dj,x. 

l. Taritt R&tes 

Schedule GR: GM, CS 

~er Charge ••••••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••• 

Cammodi;tr ~e . 
:F1.:rS1; J:tlie:rm.:s, ~ tl:lem. ••••••••••••••••• 
Next 8l ther.=s, per ther.= ••••••••••••••••• 
Over 162 thexma, per th~ ••••••••••••••••• 

Scl:ted"llle GN'-l 

y' l~ eo.-amJIICd1ty rs.te d13eoant ~cr 
Sehed:ale GS J.1tellne ::ales. 

CZ::2.&tOlne%'" Clla:rge ... ., .................. ' ........... ,. •• 
Ca:modity Cbe.:rge , .. pe:l:' them •••••••••••••••••••• 

Sehed:al.ec GN...2, GN ... 3, GN..4 
ca=m0dit1 Charge, ~ th~ •••••••••••••••••••• 

Scl:ted'ale CN-~ 
ca=mod1ty Charge, per ~e%m •••••••••••••••••••• 

Sehedtzl~ GL-l and GL-2 end special ecctracts to be 
in~ed ca:zm~tely. 

Sehed:cles GC, c;-4o and 0-54 are emeeUed. 

LU'el.:U1c . N=--~el1ne 
Ra.tes Ra:tea: 

$1.40 
$0.2453 

2. Rev1sed taritt sheet lang1:zage .shaJ.l. c:cntom to Table 2, sheets 1 ~ II 
or :xhibit No.7 (Proposed Ra.te Dez1gn and Tmt!'s, SDG&E-7). 

3. The adopted 1919 tezt :rear S'I:DlIm.Il-"7 o'! ee.rning:s rd'lects est:1ma.ted reduction:: 
1n ad val.orem taxes reRltillg t':t'a:. the l)&3:;.o.ge or ~iel.e :an-A or the 
CaJ.1tom1a. Cozut1ttrtion. Aeeo%'dingl:r, tbe cra:t"%'ell't TCAC :ra.te e~ be e:t1nrtnn.ted 
uport the ettective dAte O't the $.ppl1ecnt' z ta.rl.~= authonzed here1n. A:tJ::I 
(J'Ier- or underc:ollect1on re~ting :f':I:'cm note deCl"ea3e:;: or est1ma.ted te.x sa.v1ngz 
adopted. herein as eazrpa.red to &et'tlal tax :;:a:vings, wen lmow:c., w1ll be rd'leeted 
in the 'ba.l.:lnei:cg a.eCO'lmt e:sta.bl1:J:led. par:ua:c.t to OII 19, a:2d eQl"%'espoc.d1ng 
rate ehenges. ee.:o. be lIIAde e.:J ap,prop:r:1.a.te. 



e A. 58061, et al .. , 

A.."'PENDDC A 
Po.ge 3 o'!: 3 

Steam. Department 

~lie811t f s ta.:d.tts, ra.tes a:a.d charges are ehanged to t!le level cr 
, extent set forth in th1.s a.ppend1x. 

1.. Sehedules 1 ZI.1ld 2 

Per Meter Per Morlth 
Scll.. J. SCh. 2 

~ Cl:la:I:'ge ••••• '. • • •••••• •• • ••• •• • • • • .... • .. ••• ~ ..89 
Comm<>i1ty <::barge, per 1,000 lb. •••••••••• •••••••• $6.041 

"0. Speei:IJ. Conditions 

4. EIlergz Cost Adjuat:m.ent. An Ecergr co::t ~'aStment, u ~ed 
in Section 7 o-r 'the Pre' 1m nDr,( Sta.teme.o.t is inel-aded in the &bove 
cOZllllOdity charge. ~e cca:_~ :ErLe:rgr Coet Mjustmeo.t 1:: $.... per 
thO'aM:ld potmds of !Jte8m. 

* $4.404 tor ~. J.. .and $4.448 tcr Sch. 2 (80S CIt :!er.;oJJzy :1.,. :1.978); 
ndjust ,to rdlect rate ~eet1 ve on the date ot this O%'d.er. 

2. PreHmnar;r Statement 

1. Ece:rgr C03t Mj1l&tment Cl8.:3e (ECAC).. Rev.1.3e in. ac:c:o~ce with 
.APJ?eIldix A, Exhibit 3J. (sta...~report on rate des1gn om ~ re'Vis1c:ms) 
8.3 corrected. 

3. The adQPted 1979 teet 'Y'etJ:r ~ o'!: ~ rdleets ezt1mn.ted red'l:LCt1o::s 
in ad. va:l.orem taxes retult1:ag ~ t~e ps.::sage ot Article :an-A ot the 
Cnl1t0l'Jl1a. Conet1tut1on. Acco~, the etl:%'%'ent TCAC ra.te em be e'1'm1'ne :ted. 
U'pQn the ~eet1 ve date ot the a:pplicant f $ tar1...~= a.uthorlzed here1:c.. IJJ:7 
over- or 'tmd.ereolleet:1.on resulting !::cIc. nte d.ecreaces cr e=t1'JDa.ted tax 
ca.~ adopted herein as eaz:pa.red to a.ct'Cal tax sa.vil::I.e':=, wee. ko.ow:c., 'Will 
be :retlee'ted in the beJ.ane1ng 8.Cecant e:rta:blimed ptZrs=:at to o:a: 19, ~ 
c:one~dj,ug %'8.te changes ean 'be made a.c a.pp~te. 


